The impact of changes in key variables used in the calculation of the outstanding claims provision is summarised in the table below.
Each change has been calculated in isolation from the other changes and each change shows the after tax impact on profit assuming that
there is no change to any of the other variables. In practice, this is considered unlikely to occur as, for example, an increase in interest
rates is normally associated with an increase in the rate of inflation. Over the medium to longer term, the impact of a change in discount
rates is largely offset by the impact of a change in the rate of inflation.

The sensitivities below assume that all changes directly impact profit after tax. In practice, however, if the central estimate was to increase
by 5%, at least part of the increase may result in a change in the level of risk margins rather than in a change to profit after tax, depending
on the nature of the change in the central estimate. Likewise, if the coefficient of variation were to increase by 1%, it is possible that the
probability of adequacy would reduce from its current level rather than result in a change to net profit after income tax.

   PROFIT (LOSS)1,2

SENSITIVITY

%
2014

US$M
2013

US$M
Central estimate +5 (546) (582)
  -5 546 582
Risk margin +5 (47) (55)
  -5 47 55
Inflation rate +0.5 (150) (170)
  -0.5 144 164
Discount rate +0.5 144 164
  -0.5 (150) (170)
Coefficient of variation +1 (135) (159)
  -1 135 160
Probability of adequacy +1 (45) (56)
  -1 42 51
Weighted average term to settlement +10 55 106
  -10 (55) (107)

1 Net of tax at the Group’s prima facie rate of 30%.
2 The impact of a change in interest rates on profit after tax due to market value movements on fixed interest securities is shown in note 5(D)(ii).

(B) Liability adequacy test
At each balance date, the adequacy of the unearned premium liability is assessed on a net of reinsurance basis against the present value
of the expected future cash flows relating to potential future claims in respect of the relevant insurance contracts, plus an additional risk
margin to reflect the inherent uncertainty of the central estimate (refer note 18(D)). The assessment is carried out at the operating

[…]

in accordance with AASB 139 are tested for effectiveness on both a prospective and a retrospective basis. These tests are performed
at least quarterly.

At the balance date, $3,641 million (2013 $4,603 million) of borrowings and accrued interest were designated as hedges of net
investments in foreign operations.

Foreign exchange gains or losses arising on translation of the Group’s foreign operations to the Group’s US dollar presentation currency
are recognised directly in equity in accordance with the policy set out in note 1(W)(ii). The Group cannot hedge this exposure.

107
O

th
er

in
fo

rm
atio

n

6

D
irecto

rs'
R

ep
o

rt

4

F
in

an
cial

R
ep

o
rt

5

Q
B

E
 In

su
ran

ce G
ro

u
p

F

in
an

cial R
ev

iew
 20

14
B

u
sin

ess
rev

iew

2

G
o

v
ern

an
ce

3

H
igh

ligh
ts

&
 o

v
erv

iew

1

Notes to the financial statements CONTINUED

108

The analysis below demonstrates the impact on equity of a 10% strengthening or weakening against the US dollar of the major currencies
to which QBE is exposed through its net investment in foreign operations. The basis for the sensitivity calculation is the Group’s actual
residual exposure at the balance date.

2014  2013
RESIDUAL

 EXPOSURE
US$M

SENSITIVITY
%

EQUITY INCREASE
 (DECREASE)

US$M

RESIDUAL
 EXPOSURE

US$M
SENSITIVITY

%

EQUITY INCREASE
(DECREASE)

US$M
Australian dollar 6,126 +10 613  6,350 +10 635
  –10 (613)   –10 (635)
Sterling 1,972 +10 197  399 +10 40
  –10 (197)   –10 (40)
Euro 572 +10 57  1,016 +10 102
  –10 (57)   –10 (102)
Hong Kong dollar 72 +10 7  57 +10 6
  –10 (7)   –10 (6)
Argentinian peso 203 +10 20  324 +25 81
  –10 (20)   –25 (81)
New Zealand dollar 151 +10 15  140 +10 14
  –10 (15)   –10 (14)
Singapore dollar 117 +10 12  102 +10 10
  –10 (12)   –10 (10)
Colombian peso 55 +10 6  76 +10 8
  –10 (6)   –10 (8)

 (ii) Interest rate risk
QBE is exposed to interest rate risk through its holdings in interest-bearing assets, emerging market debt and high yield debt investments.
Financial instruments with a floating interest rate expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk, whereas fixed interest rate instruments
expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

QBE’s risk management approach is to minimise interest rate risk by actively managing investment portfolios to achieve a balance
between cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk. The Group predominantly invests in high quality, liquid interest-bearing

[…]

management processes over these derivative financial instruments are the same as those explained in note 5(D)(ii) in respect of interest
rate derivative financial instruments. Exposure is also managed by diversification across worldwide markets and currencies.

At 31 December 2014, 2.9% (2013 0.9%) of the Group’s investments and cash was held in listed equities, of which the majority was
publicly traded in the major financial markets and 0.9% (2013 nil) of the Group’s investments and cash was held in emerging market
equity.

All equities are measured at fair value through profit or loss. The impact of a 20% increase or decrease in the value of equity investments
owned by the Group at the balance date on consolidated profit after tax is shown in the table below. The calculation assumes that

Notes to the financial statements continued

For the year ended 31 december 2014

108

Notes to the financial statements CONTINUED

108

The analysis below demonstrates the impact on equity of a 10% strengthening or weakening against the US dollar of the major currencies
to which QBE is exposed through its net investment in foreign operations. The basis for the sensitivity calculation is the Group’s actual
residual exposure at the balance date.

2014  2013
RESIDUAL

 EXPOSURE
US$M

SENSITIVITY
%

EQUITY INCREASE
 (DECREASE)

US$M

RESIDUAL
 EXPOSURE

US$M
SENSITIVITY

%

EQUITY INCREASE
(DECREASE)

US$M
Australian dollar 6,126 +10 613  6,350 +10 635
  –10 (613)   –10 (635)
Sterling 1,972 +10 197  399 +10 40
  –10 (197)   –10 (40)
Euro 572 +10 57  1,016 +10 102
  –10 (57)   –10 (102)
Hong Kong dollar 72 +10 7  57 +10 6
  –10 (7)   –10 (6)
Argentinian peso 203 +10 20  324 +25 81
  –10 (20)   –25 (81)
New Zealand dollar 151 +10 15  140 +10 14
  –10 (15)   –10 (14)
Singapore dollar 117 +10 12  102 +10 10
  –10 (12)   –10 (10)
Colombian peso 55 +10 6  76 +10 8
  –10 (6)   –10 (8)

 (ii) Interest rate risk
QBE is exposed to interest rate risk through its holdings in interest-bearing assets, emerging market debt and high yield debt investments.
Financial instruments with a floating interest rate expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk, whereas fixed interest rate instruments
expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

QBE’s risk management approach is to minimise interest rate risk by actively managing investment portfolios to achieve a balance
between cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk. The Group predominantly invests in high quality, liquid interest-bearing